INVITATION TO BID TOWN OF LANARK PORTAGE COUNTY, WI

OWNER – The Town of Lanark, acting through its Town Board, hereby gives notice that sealed bids will be received in the Clerk's office at 7174 County Road TT, Amherst, WI 54406 715/256-9801 <u>clerk@tn.lanark.wi.gov</u>

RESURFACING PROJECT – This is a resurfacing project that consists of:

- Full length Pipe Road (~3,062' x 18' from County Road T to Waupaca County line) (this project is partially funded with LRIP dollars)

The work to be performed consists of:

- a) Pulverize and relay the existing asphalt for base to a width of 23'
- b) Furnish and install 6 inches of WisDOT Spec. dense graded base course material to a width of 23 feet (2,335 estimated tons)
- c) Fine grade, water, and compact base course material
- d) Pave with WisDOT Spec. type 58-28S asphalt mix compacted to an average thickness of three inches but not less than two inches at 18 feet wide (1,125 estimated tons)
- e) Furnish and install WisDOT Spec. ³/₄" DOT Spec. Cisler fractured base course material for 2' shoulders and driveway approaches. (330 estimated tons)
- f) Provide traffic control signing and flagging

All bids shall quote price for completed work including producing, furnishing, and placing all materials (including estimated tons and price per ton) and itemized for all labor, tools, equipment, testing, and incidentals necessary to complete the work. Bids must be accompanied by a completed 'Lanark Quote Submission Form' for each applicable section of road or will not be accepted. Weight tickets for each load of asphalt shall be provided to the town at the end of each day to the town's designated representative. All work is to be completed by August 22, 2025. Penalty for late completion is \$1,000/day.

TIME - Sealed bids will be received until 12:00 p.m. on April 9th, 2025. All bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at the April 9, 2025 Town Board meeting scheduled for 7:00 p.m. at the Town Hall, and action may be taken.

BIDS – All bids shall be addressed to: Town of Lanark Clerk, 7174 County Road TT, Amherst, WI 54406. Bids shall be sealed and shall have the full name of every person or company interested in the same and address of the bidder and the project for which the bid is being submitted on the outside of the envelope.

BID SECURITY – No bid shall be received unless accompanied by a certified check, a bank cashier's check or a satisfactory bid bond payable to the Town of Lanark in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the bid as a guarantee that, if the bid is accepted, the bidder will execute and file the Contract, performance/payment bonds and insurance certification, as required by the contract documents, within fifteen (15) days after the Notice of Award. Should any bid be rejected, such bid security will be forthwith returned to the bidder, and should any bid be accepted, such bid bond or check will be returned upon the timely and proper execution and securing of the Contract. In case the successful bidder fails to execute the Contract and Performance Bond, the amount of the bid bond or check shall be forfeited to the Town of Lanark as liquidated damages.

BID REJECTION – The OWNER reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any informalities in bidding or to accept the bid or bids which best serves the interests of the Town of Lanark.

WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS – No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of ten (10) days after the scheduled opening without the consent of the OWNER.

GOVERNING LAWS & REGULATIONS – The contract letting shall be subject to the provisions of Section 62.15, 66.0901, and 779.02 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

By the authority of the Town of Lanark, acting through its Town Board.

Kim Beaudoin, Clerk Town of Lanark